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Greg Trogdon
UHS-Pruitt Corporation
1626 Jeurgens Court

Norcross, GA 30093
678-533-6482 RECEIVED)

2/26/2013 s
FEB 26 2013

SC Department of Health and Human Setvices Depariment of Health & Hurman Sen

Attn; Public Information Office an Sarvices

PO Box 8206 OFFICE OF THE DIREGTOR

Columbia SC 29202-8206
Dear SC Department of Health and Human Services:

This is a request for information filed under the Freedom of Information Act. Iam requesting the
Medicare Cost Reports for all Home Health agencies that serve Aiken County, SC.

T'am requesting the past three years of Medicare Cost Reports.

If you deny any or this entire request, please cite each specific exemption you feel justifies the refusal to
release the information and notify me of the appeal procedures available to me under the law,

Thank you for considering my request.

Sincerely,

Greg Trogdon
Special Programs Coordinator
gatrogdon(@uhis-pruitt.com

RECEIVED
FEB 262013

Department of Health & Human Sarvices
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR



Annrharfe McCanne
%—

From: Annmarie McCanne

Sent: Monday, February 25, 2013 11:13 AM
To: 'gatrogdon@uhs-pruitt.com'
Subject: Request for information

Hello, Mr. Trogdon — We are in receipt of your request for Medicare Cost Reports for all Home Health agencies that
serve Aiken County and past three years of Medicare cost reports.

In order for us to process this request can you please re-submit as a request under the Freedom of Information Act.

Thanks,
Annie

Annmarie “Annie” McCanne
Medical Services

SC Dept of Health & Human Svcs
803-898-0178

mccanne @scdhhs.gov



Greg Trogdon
UHS-Pruitt Corporation
1626 Jeurgens Court
Norcross, GA 30093
678-533-6482

2/22/2013

SC Department of Health and Human Services
Attn: Public information Office

PO Box 8206

Columbia SC 29202-8206

Dear SC Department of Health and Human Services:

I am requesting the Medicare Cost Reports for all Home Health agencies that serve Aiken County, SC.

I'am requesting the past three years of Medicare Cost Reports.

If you deny any or this entire request, please cite each specific exemption you feel justifies the refusal to
release the information and notify me of the appeal procedures available to me under the law.

Thank you for considering my request.

Sincerely,

Greg Trogdon
Special Programs Coordinator

gatrogdon@uhs-pruitt.com



. '(SOUU’] CarOIina Del nt Of \ Anthony E. Keck* Director
) Health & Hu man SerVICE S Nikki R. Haleye Governor

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT: Cost of Processing FOIA Request #

The South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services has received and
processed your FOIA request. The cost for processing this information is as

follows:
Staff processing time at $10.00 per hour ______ Hours $
x Pages copied at $.10 per page __ Pages $
Pages faxed at $.20 per page Pages I
Shipping and Handling Costs $__
Other costs associated with the FOIA request: _ $__
Total Amou;!t Due SCDHHS: $_

Please remit the above amount to the following address:

Bureau of Fiscal Affairs

‘South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
Post Office Box 8297 |

Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8297 -

Please contact should you have any
questions.

Signature Date:

Finance and Administration
P.O. Box 8206 * Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206
(803) 898-3202 » Fax (803) 255-8235



_M.%_E.:m._::__g__u.m___r_:___m______E.;_:m___.;z____:m_m_

9078-2026Z D] W)
SGZR XS Ol
2D L2y xﬁm‘\o@
(o e oL, ey w i P P ey Y
08900 ¢ W zo ,ﬁ.

SHOOL 9 “Somvop
17%) el 929)

veplor] %y



Log HIs,
i "

v Anthony E. Keck, Director
) Health & Human Services Nikdi R. Haley, Governor
March 19, 2013
Mr. Greg Trogdon
UHS-Pruitt Corporation
1626 Jeurgens Court

Norcross, Georgia 30093

Dear Mr. Trogdon,

This is in response to your request for information from the South Carolina Department of
Health and Human Services (DHHS) pursuant to the South Carolina Freedom of Information Act
(FOIA) dated February 26, 2013 and received by (DHHS) February 26, 2013. Please find the
requested cost reports attached to this e-mail. NOTE: The cost reports attached are only partial
cost reports and contain what we keep on file for settlement purposes. If you would like a
complete copy of the Medicare cost report, you may wish to contact the provider’s intermediary.

Our expensé for extracting this information is thirty three and 90/100 dollars ($33.90). Please
make the check payable to the department of Health and Human Services and send it to:

SC Department of Health and Human Services
Department of Receivables

Post Office Box 8297

Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8297

Thank you for your request. If you have any questions, you may contact Ms. Beth Hutto, Deputy
Director and Chief Financial Officer, at (803) 898-2955.

Sincerely,
Loa 4 i
gyron R. Roberts
General Counsel
BRR/Ib
Enclosures

Office of General Counsel
P. O. Box 8206 « Columbia South Carolina 29202-8206
(803) 898-2795 + Fax (803) 255-8210
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Annmarie McCanne

From: Greg Trogdon <GATrogdon@uhs-pruitt.com>
Sent: Monday, April 01, 2013 2:57 PM

To: Annmarie McCanne

Subject: RE: Request for information

Good Afternoon. | recently received the Medicare Cost Reports for Aiken County. | was looking at the reports and
noticed that for the payor sources, it showed Medicare and Other. Is there any documents that show how much of the

payor source was Medicaid? | really appreciate the help. .
A,s & Mnnce o( o

Greg Trogdon
Special Programs Coordinator L&Q- —l'o L
. . we n
UHS-Pruitt Corporation

Phone: (678) 533-6482 pﬂsap&m 13 lUH’h

Fax: (678) 533-6620 Comiomited o Cari ]
E-mail: gatrogdon@uhs-pruitt.com . Lag
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Mr. ragisv neued Ao call 3
From: Annmarie McCanne [mallto:MCCANNE@scdhhs.gov] ‘t[ le
Sent: Monday, February 25, 2013 11:13 AM
To: Greg Trogdon -
Subject: Request for information ;

Hello, Mr. Trogdon — We are in receipt of your request for Medicare Cost Reports for ali Home Health agencies that
serve Aiken County and past three years of Medicare cost reports.

in order for us to process this request can you please re-submit as a request under the Freedom of Information Act.

Z:?‘?:S. B m - ('Ch : El& y
Annmarie “Annie” McCanne | Q’@C«S’ M C,.)}-“’\

Medical Services
SC Dept of Health & Human Svcs
803-828-0178

mecanne@scdhhs.gov
Confidentiality N

G
information, including health information, that is privileged, cor v\—h: NKs B '
governed by applicable law. If the reader of this message is not 1 ‘//Q/( 2 " > WV,
respons1ble to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or
copying of this information is STRICTLY PROHIBITED.

This message is intended for the use of the person or entity to wi m

If you have received this in error, please notify us immediately and destroy the related message.
1
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Brenda James

From: Lauren Young

Sent: Tuesday, April 16, 2013 2:50 PM

To: Brenda James

Subject: FW: Log Letter 000256 additional requests

I meant to send you this early this morning...

Can you add this chain to your files for this log? Mr. Trogdan still hasn’t contacted Karen back per the voice message she
left for him. And the information that he’s requesting, we’re unable to provide. He will need to contact Paimetto GBA.

Thanks

From: Karen Maine

Sent: Tuesday, April 09, 2013 11:42 AM

To: Lauren Young; Beth Hutto; Jeff Saxon

Cc: Brenda James; Annmarie McCanne; Melissa Simmons
Subject: RE: Log Letter 000256 additional requests

Hi Lauren — | have put a call in to Mr. Trogdan and left a voice mail. | do not believe we will be able to give him this
specific information. For more detailed information, he is going to have to request the Medicare cost report from
Palmetto GBA. | will update you after | have spoken with him and see what he is looking at exactly in the cost report and
what exactly he is looking for.

Thanks
Karen

From: Lauren Young

Sent: Tuesday, April 09, 2013 11:15 AM

To: Beth Hutto; Jeff Saxon

Cc: Brenda James; Annmarie McCanne; Karen Maine; Melissa Simmons
Subject: Log Letter 000256 additional requests

Beth/Jeff

Attached is an email request for additional information to log letter 000256. The Medicare cost reports that Mr.
Trogdon initially requested were sent out March 19%. He has now requested documentation that shows how much of
the payor source was Medicaid. Do you want this new request relogged or do you want to respond and we can attach
this additional request to the previous log? Please let Brenda and myself know how you would like to proceed with Mr.
Trogdon’s request.

Thanks

Lauren Young

Administrative Coordinator
Finance and Administration
SC Department of Health and Human Services



Post-Cffice Box 8206
1801 Main Street
Columbia, SC 29202
Office: (803) 898-2955
Fax: (803) 255-8235



